

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

### Private and Special Laws

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

### 1953

530SALARIES JUDGE AND RECORDER KENNEBUNK MUN. COURTCHAP. 29PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1923, c. 109, Art. VII, § 10, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 10 of article VII of chapter 109 of the private and special laws of 1923 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Until the bonded indebtedness of the city of Portland in force at the time of the adoption of this charter together with any renewals thereof is fully paid, the city council shall raise and set apart each year for a sinking fund a sum equal to one and one half per cent of the total amount of appropriations for that year The sinking fund shall be applied only to the payment of that the bonded indebtedness of the city the payment of which has not been provided for by payments in serial installments.'

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 19, 1953

#### Chapter 29

#### AN ACT to Increase the Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the Kennebunk Municipal Court.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1923, c. 15, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 15 of the private and special laws of 1923, as amended by chapter 101 of the private and special laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 15. Salaries of judge and recorder. The judge shall receive a salary in full for all services of  $\$_{1,200}$  \$1,600 per annum to be paid him by the county of York, and the recorder a salary of  $\$_{400}$  \$600 per annum, payable quarterly.'

Sec. 2. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall be retroactive to January I, 1953.

Effective August 8, 1953